
BUTION DE MON STRATION SYSTEM
REGUL Y INFORMATION DISTRIBUTI SYSTEM (RIDS)

ACCESSION NBR:9001020224 DOC.DATE: 89/12/18 NOTARIZED: NO DOCKET g
FACIL:STN-50-528 Palo Verde Nuclear Station, Unit 1, Arizona Publi 05000528

STN-50-529 Palo Verde Nuclear Station, Unit 2, Arizona Publi 05000529
STN-50-530 Palo Verde Nuclear Station, Unit 3, Arizona Publi 05000530

AUTH.NAME AUTHOR AFFILIATION
CONWAY,W.F. Arizona Public Service Co. (formerly Arizona Nuclear Power

RECIP. NAME RECIPIENT AFFILIATION
DINITZgI. Document Control Branch (Document Control Desk)

SUBJECT: Forwards Amend 10 to Indemnity Agreement B-95.

DISTRIBUTION CODE: MOOID COPIES RECEIVED:LTR j ENCL J SIZE:
TITLE: Insurance: Indemnity/Endorsement Agreements

NOTES:
Standardized plant.
Standardized plant.

D

05000528
05000529
05000530 g

RECIPIENT
ID CODE/NAME

INTERNAL: NRR/PMAS/PTSB12

EXTERNAL: LPDR

NOTES:

COPIES
LTTR ENCL

1 1

1 1

1 1

RECIPIENT
ID CODE/NAME

REG FILE 01

NRC PDR

COPIES
LTTR ENCL

1 1

1 1

R

l
9

S

NOTE LO ALL "RIDS" RZKXPIENIS:

PIZASE HELP US IO REDUCE HASTE! CGHZACZ THE DOCUMEÃZ CGÃ5KL DESK
RXN Pl-37 (EXT. 20079) IO EIiQGMQR RXHt NME PBCN DIPI%GSDTIQN

'ISTSFOR DOCUMEMIS YOU DGNiT NEED)

TOTAL NUMBER OF COPIES REQUIRED: LTTR 5 ENCL 5 ~2P



0
f

III

1

L



Arizona Public Service Company
P.O. BOX 53999 ~ PHOENIX. ARIZONA85072<999

WILLIAMF. CONWAY
EXECUTIVEVICEPRESIDENT

NUCLEAR

161-02699-WFC/JRP
December 18, 1989

Docket Nos. 50-528/529/530

Document Control Desk
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Mail Station 12E-4
Washington, D. C. 20555

Attention: Ira Dinitz

Dear Sir:

Sub)ect: Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station (PVNGS)
Units lg 2g and 3
Amendment to Indemnity Agreement No. B-95
Amendment No. 10
File: 89-056-026

Enclosed please find one executed copy of the Amendment to Indemnity Agreement
No. B-95 Amendment No. 10 between Arizona Public Service Company, Salt River
Project Agricultural Improvement and Power District, El Paso Electric Company,
Los Angeles Department of Water and Power, Southern California Edison Companyg
Public Service Company of New Mexico, Southern California Public Power Authority,
and the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission for your review and files.

Should you have any questions, please call J. R. Provasoli at (602) 340-4160.

Sxncerely,

WFC/JRP/3le

Enclosure

cc: O. M.
T. L.
M. J.
J. R.
T ~ J\

DeMichele
Chan
Davis
Martin
Polich

ob

9001020220 8912i8
PDR ADOCK 05000528

PNU



C

P

l'



~8

ty '

Ce

O~

IP

Rfgy
~o

0
O

Op

~O
*++

l UNITED STATES t
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

Docket Nos. 50-528, 50-529, 50-530

Amendment to Indemnit Agreement No. B-95

Effective July 1, 1989, Indemnity Agreement No. B-95, between Arizona Public
Service Company, Southern California Edison Company, Salt River Project
Agricultural Improvement and Power District, Public Service Company of New
IIexico, E'i Paso Electric Company, Southern California Public Power Authority,
Los Angeles Department of Water and Power and the Nuclear Regulatory Commission
dated January 26, 1983 as amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

The amount "$160,000,000" is deleted wherever it appears and
the amount "$200,000,000" is substituted therefor.

The amount "$124,000,000" is deleted wherever it appears and
the amount "$155,000,000" is substituted therefor.

The amount "$36,000,000" is deleted wherever it appears and
the amount "$45,000,000" is substituted therefor.

Paragraph 1, Article I is modified to read as follows:

1. "Nuclear reactor," "byproduct material," "person," "source material,"
"special nuclear material," and "precautionary evacuation" shall have
the meanings given them in the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended,
and the regulations issued by the Correission.

The definition of "public liability" in paragraph 7, Article I is deleted,
and the following is substituted therefor:

"Public liability" means any legal liability arising out of or resulting from
a nuclear incident or precautionary evacuation (including all reasonable
additional costs incurred by a State or a political subdivision of a State,
in the course or responding to a nuclear incident or precautionary evacuation),
except (1) claims under State or Federal Workmen's Compensation Acts of employees
of persons indemnified who are employed (a) at the location or, if the nuclear
incident occurs in the course of transportation of the radioactive material, on
the transporting vehicle, and (b) in connection with the licensee's possession,
use or transfer of the radioactive material; (2) c'claims arising out of an act
of war; and (3) claims for loss of, or damage to, or loss of use of (a) property
which is located at the location and used in connection with the licensee's
possession, use, or transfer of the radioactive material, and (b) if the
nuclear incident occurs in the course of transportation of the radioactive
material, the transporting vehicle, containers used in such transportation,
and the radioactive material.

Paragraph 4(c), Article II is revised to read as follows:

(c) Any issue or defense based on any statute of limitations if suit is
instituted within three years from the date on which the claimant
first knew, or reasonably could have known, of his injury or damage
and the cause thereof.



~ vi

CI
~ »

A
~ I);,«I l )

'«i«'v

~ 4

I) lI«»»s«) li»>)lit ))I »
I

'''» I«>f,»)J»«l I 'I ~

II

)I IS lls) I I, « i I,» LIJ ')I)R 'V I»„»«J3 2" > t "J» )
'

', )
~ ssft '' ~ I '' ) ~ )» "~ 4 I .P«mh» s ') I,

"' I 'I ' »« I»)ht «D
»"D J I'0 I =I

< )») sr s«R " sh ', IJ'"»)J

il« i- I »l
sm s

1 "v tt» s )» Jv )I) f' «I»., ):,I ... I«'" «Ji s.ti»II.

it

s '

»)ltl «s)rh)«I ' J«P '. m' Pj CI RJ»P, »»" 4» m
" Jr ls«>,D

ft iv'D I Ii -'I ) If I(»"', », vll . » ) 1 ) «II
l«P

~ I
)

lt V.

II, if 1 II Is'I II „ f', I I I« »'

4 v'

II

I
D

II

P

«, f,

»», » *

I

I

II,

'f SI,',»i, r» ~
,

»SIJI ) ) ~ ~ li P, I» „, I>» I,»»«) I, «1 I »R )

v ') ' - I»I J ~ p vi.' - I )m '> I ',D
s» . JP ~ '',j D "t»

s J»P "I I J .I i«!') > ', I'«)»)II'»J) )
*t , I ,Ii " tt

» I P % R

1I J Jli 4'W.P «I D.V
' ). > ) I.» =JR S ) " 'I 'I ) ~

')
m I) «', Jk)P«t )» 'v

J ~ IIV )IJI»J "I > ) ll "'I',
h mr w>»»mf

V )S 'v ) I'I ) ) I«» ~ 4»
* „„, »', I at ~IJa „f )» ",s "I'R «I I v s z>«)I ~

'I< «')» '.i Jl.» s.> so ",Pl.
» IP» ~ '1 . I", 't', » ll ) ) s,'I'» ) ll»,) ) )I '1 ) ~ 1 « ~ ) ''r) )s))l« ~ JP)) J

J ~ )PI J»JI "> ))R I R« ")1 I~ sm) mv " 'I »D l 'l) 'PJI)I RP»» ~ »»I

II:lJI I, s ')» J .,1 '»,2),'v )m,v I JD ),v Jl») I'D. )')I '" t'l
ms"'™,«l t t.I,)',»P / J

' "h) a»la I» ) J
''" ", ')Sls

I I' IRt,)v))JP ~ .D,»J'I )s»l )I ")Dv'»-,<,m)I 1 t .)
4 v

« I
I

~"
I )),»,), „If,)lt. Pttaj

v
N «)» ~

«') . ,« II v I

h

I ~

m

~ J

), 1

h

I » v »4 LII J

~ »Jf II >It 4Il I

»JV r

,f
I V „Pr

I I» h,»DI



In paragraph 1, Article VIII, the amount "$5,000,000" is deleted and the
amount "$63,000,000" is substituted therefor.

Item 2a of the Attachment to the indemnity agreement is deleted in its entirey
and the following substituted therefor:

Item 2 - Amount of financial protection

a. $ 1,000,000 (From 12:01 a.m., January 26, 1983, to
12 midnight, December 30, 1984
inclusive)

$ 160,000,000* (From 12:Ol a.m., December 31, 1984, to
12 midnight, June 30, 1989
inclusive)

$ 200,000,000* (From 12:01 a.m., July 1, 1989)

FOR THE UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COYiNISSION

o
Cecil 0. Thomas, Chief
Policy Development and Technical Support Branch
Program t1anagement, Policy Development

and Analysis Staff
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Accepted II-i> , 1989 Accepted JI- t , 1989

By
Arizona Pu ic erv
Company

By
out rn a i ornia i i Company

, 1989 Accepted II-x3, , 1989

By
Sa t River ro ct
Agricultural I provement
and Power District

ervice ompany o ew exico

~d, 7 1,1177, I» 1111 1 771 117 1



h't w h ~

t 'f h f If J tt ' I tt

J 4(

It f "~ ~ I

I', he
,II I

'hJaJ

~ ' f I J I
t-

v I "t,ff

~ e e
( I lf e h~ 'I lip

t

e

,

flttw t

e e

tt ] hf

e I

I f ~



Accepted

By

/i , 1989 Accepted ~+ ~+

., ~MA.
, 1989

aso e tr>c ompany out em a s ornsa u sc ower
Authority

Accepted , 1989

os nge es epartment o a er
and Power



1 '

h ~ ~

f1
yP'l

M

It Fl

V
y I


